

No. 12-1380
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM NEWLAND; PAUL NEWLAND; JAMES NEWLAND;
CHRISTINE KETTERHAGEN; ANDREW NEWLAND; and
HERCULES INDUSTRIES, INC., a Colorado Corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Judge John L. Kane, Jr.
No. 1:12-cv-01123

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF BART STUPAK AND DEMOCRATS FOR LIFE
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES AND
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Of Counsel Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Thomas C. Berg
University of St. Thomas School of Law*
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 962-4918
tcberg@stthomas.edu

*Institutional affiliation for
identification purposes only

Sandra Payne Hagood (admission pending)
7660 Fay Avenue, Suite H-526
La Jolla, CA 92037
(858) 245-5741
sandra@hagoodappellate.com

Counsel of Record
L. Martin Nussbaum
Michael Francisco
Rothgerber Johnson & Lyons LLP
90 S. Cascade Avenue, Suite 1100
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
(719)386-3000
mnussbaum@rothgerber.com
mfrancisco@rothgerber.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS CASE IMPLICATES THE NATION’S STRONG TRADITION OF BROADLY ACCOMMODATING OBJECTIONS TO FACILITATING ABORTION, INCLUDING OBJECTIONS BY ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS IN FOR-PROFIT SETTINGS.	7
A. Numerous Laws, Including the Affordable Care Act Itself, Reflect the Nation’s Strong Tradition of Accommodating Conscientious Objections to Facilitating Abortions.	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Objection to Covering Emergency Contraceptives Falls Within the Tradition of Especially Strong Protections for Abortion Objections, Because Those Medicines May Colorably Be Thought to Terminate a Newly Fertilized Embryo.	14
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A SUFFICIENT LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT (RFRA) CLAIM, AT LEAST AS TO THEIR CHALLENGES TO MEDICINES THAT MAY ACT TO TERMINATE A NEW EMBRYO. .	21
A. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise.	22
1. The government’s attempts to deny the burden on religious exercise conflict with the pattern of accommodating conscientious objections to facilitating abortion in multiple contexts.....	23

2. At the very least, plaintiffs are substantially burdened by the requirement that they cover contraceptives that may act as abortifacients. 27

B. The Government Has Not Shown That Requiring Employers to Cover Emergency Contraceptives Serves a Compelling Interest, Or That It Is the Least Restrictive Means. 27

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone,
600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 15, 16

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 10

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-6294 (10th Cir.) 25

Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Quinn,
976 N.E.2d 1160 (Ill. App. 4th Dist. 2012) 24

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 9, 10

Stormans v. Selecky,
844 F. Supp. 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2012) 12

Thomas v. Review Board,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 15, 25

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1688..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B) 11

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B) 11

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)(i) 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(4) 8

42 U.S.C. § 18023(c)(2)(A) 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(3)..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc *et seq.* 15

42 U.S.C. § 238n(a), 238n(c)(2)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8) 11
 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 10
 48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrea Kim and Mary Barna Bridgman, *Ulipristal Acetate (ella): A Selective Progesterone Receptor Modulator For Emergency Contraception*, 36 Pharmacy & Therapeutics 325, and Table 1 (June 2011) 30

Background Document for meeting of Advisory Committee for Reproductive Health Drugs, FDA Advisory Committee Materials, NDA 22-474 (Ella) (June 17, 2010) 18

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, § 507(d)(1), Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (112th Cong. 1st Sess. Dec. 23, 2011)..... 7

Ella Full Prescribing Information, 12.1 (Aug. 2010), available at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2010/022474s0001b1.pdf 17

Executive Order No. 13535, Ensuring Enforcement and Implementation of Abortion Restrictions in the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 75 Fed. Reg. 15599, 2010 WL 1169591 (Mar. 24, 2010).....2, 9

Final Rules, Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 77 Fed. Reg. 8725, 8728 (Feb. 15, 2012) 29

G. Bernagiano & H. von Hertzen, “Towards more effective emergency contraception?,” 375 *The Lancet* 527-28 (Feb. 13, 2010)..... 18

Health Programs Extension Act of 1973, § 401, Pub. L. No. 93-45, 87 Stat. 91, 95 (1973), codified at 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 10

James T. Sonne, *Firing Thoreau: Conscience and At-Will Employment*, 9 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 235, 269-71 (2007) 10

Kelly Wallace, *Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius Tells iVillage "Historic" New Guidelines Cover Contraception, Not Abortion* (Aug. 2, 2011)..... 17

Mark L. Rienzi, *The Constitutional Right Not to Kill*, 62 Emory L.J. 121, 147-48 (2012) 12

Mark L. Rienzi, *The Constitutional Right Not to Participate in Abortions: Roe, Casey, and the Fourteenth Amendment Rights of Healthcare Providers*, 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1, 30-31 & n.142 (2011)9, 11, 13

Plan B One-Step Prescribing Information, 12.1 (rev. July 2009), available at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2009/021998lbl.pdf..... 17

Rafael T. Mikolajczyk and Joseph B. Stanford, *Levonorgestrel: emergency contraception: a joint analysis of effectiveness and mechanism of action*, 88 Fertility and Sterility 565, 569, 570 (Sept. 2007) 21

Sandra E. Reznik, “Plan B”: How It Works, Health Progress (Jan.-Feb. 2010)..... 20

Transcript of Proceedings, Advisory Committee on Reproductive Health Drugs (June 17, 2010), at 121 (Dr. Ronald Orleans, FDA Medical Officer)18, 19
